Other postemployment benefits 101,828
Pollution remediation 9,195
Amortization of deferred charge 40
Loss on disposal of capital assets 21,880
Amortization of issuance costs 195
Amortization of bond premiums (3,684)
Amortization of deferred amount on bond refunding 2,000

Net adjustment to decrease net changes in fund balances –
   total governmental funds  to arrive at changes in net assets of
   governmental activities $ 117,802

NOTE 3 – Deficit fund equity
The Purchasing fund, an internal service fund, has a total net asset deficit of $240 thousand.  The Property
Utilization fund, an enterprise fund, has a total net asset deficit of $105 thousand.  Both deficits occurred
primarily as a result of the reporting of other post employment benefits at the fund level in accordance with
GASB 45, Accounting and Financial Reporting by Employers for Postemployment Benefits Other Than Pensions.

NOTE 4 – Accounting changes

The following schedule enumerates adjustments for the fiscal year ended June 30, 2009, (expressed in
thousands):

6/30/2008 6/30/2008
Net Assets Adjustments Net Assets

As Reported to Net Assets As Restated
Government-wide statements:
  Primary Government
   Governmental activities $ 25,291,899 $ (36,715) $ 25,255,184

   Total primary government $ 25,291,899 $ (36,715) $ 25,255,184

Government-wide statements:
  Component Units $ 4,973,585 $ (574) $ 4,973,011

   Total component units $ 4,973,585 $ (574) $ 4,973,011

53

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued)
JUNE 30, 2009

Adjustments to Net Assets

Primary Government—Governmental activities

• $36.715 million is the result of implementing Governmental Accounting Standards Board’s
Statement 49, Accounting and Financial Reporting for Pollution Remediation Obligations.

Component Units

• Tennessee Board of Regents (TBR)—$574 thousand represents net assets of the Tennessee

Technological Center Foundation which has not been reported as a component unit of TBR as it was
in prior year statements.

• All Community Service Agencies (CSAs), previously reported as individual component units, have